

# 20-2194

*To Be Argued By:*  
Rosemary M. McGovern  
Assistant Attorney General

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**NORIANA RADWAN,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT BOARD OF TRUSTEES,  
WARDE MANUEL, LEONARD TSANTIRIS, and MONA LUCAS,**  
**individually and in their official capacities,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**  
**UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT BOARD OF TRUSTEES,  
WARDE MANUEL, LEONARD TSANTIRIS, and MONA LUCAS**

---

---

WILLIAM TONG  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CLARE E. KINDALL  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Rosemary M. McGovern  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
165 Capitol Avenue  
Hartford, CT 06106  
Tel. (860) 808-5160  
Fax (860) 808-5084  
rosemary.mcGovern@ct.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    Factual background..... 2

    Plaintiff was required to comply with the student-athlete codes of  
    conduct and women’s soccer team rules..... 3

    Plaintiff committed serious misconduct on national television ..... 6

    UConn took immediate action in response to plaintiff’s serious  
    misconduct, ultimately cancelling her grant-in-aid ..... 8

    UConn followed the appropriate process in cancelling plaintiff’s  
    grant-in-aid ..... 10

    Plaintiff transferred to Hofstra University and joined its soccer  
    team..... 13

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 17

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE  
          DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY  
          JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT  
          CLAIM ..... 19

        A. The Doctrine of Qualified Immunity Shields Government  
          Officials Whose Conduct Did Not Violate Clearly  
          Established Rights ..... 20

        B. The District Court Correctly Held that the Plaintiff’s First  
          Amendment Right was Not Clearly Established When  
          She Showed her Middle Finger to an ESPN Camera  
          While She was Representing UConn as a Member of the  
          Women’s Soccer Team ..... 22

C. Existing Supreme Court and Second Circuit First Amendment Caselaw Relating to Restrictions on Students’ Speech Did Not Clearly Establish a Rule in this Case and it was Objectively Reasonable for the Defendants to Believe Their Actions Were Lawful.....	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFF’S PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM.....	32
A. Plaintiff’s Athletic Grant-In-Aid Was Not A Protected Property Interest .....	33
B. Even If the Due Process Clause Were Implicated In This Case, The Defendants Provided The Plaintiff All The Process That Would Have Been Due Under The Fourteenth Amendment.....	39
1. The record demonstrates that plaintiff was provided notice and an opportunity for a hearing and all the procedures specified under the grant-in-aid agreement and NCAA Bylaws .....	39
2. State breach of contract action was available to plaintiff and would have provided her with sufficient procedural due process protection if she had had a protected property interest.....	45
C. The Individual Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	46
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANT ON PLAINTIFF'S DISCRIMINATION CLAIM UNDER TITLE IX .....	48
A. Plaintiff Failed to Meet Her Initial Burden To Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case of Discrimination.....	51
1. Plaintiff failed to present evidence of selective enforcement/disparate treatment .....	51

2. Plaintiff failed to present any other evidence that would give rise to an inference of discriminatory motive .....	57
B. UConn Offered Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons for Cancelling Plaintiff’s Athletic Grant- in-Aid, and Plaintiff Offered No Evidence in Rebuttal .....	61
C. UConn Has No Title IX Liability Because the Process for Cancelling a Student-Athlete’s Athletic Grant-In-Aid Began With the Coaches’ Recommendation to the Athletic Director .....	66
CONCLUSION .....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</u> , 239 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2001).....	57
<u>Alteri v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 919 F. Supp. 92 (N.D.N.Y), <i>aff'd</i> , 116 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<u>Anderson v. Delphi Auto. Sys. Corp.</u> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 625 (W.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 111 F. App'x. 634 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	63
<u>Arceneaux v. Assumption Par. Sch. Bd.</u> , 733 Appx. 175 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).	58
<u>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	34, 35
<u>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</u> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bickerstaff v. Vassar College</u> , 196 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1242 (2000).....	18
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	17
<u>Chambers v. TRM Copy Centers Corp.</u> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	58
<u>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</u> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	21
<u>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</u> , 101 F.3d 155 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996).....	66
<u>Collins v. Putt</u> , 979 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	25
<u>Columbia Univ. v. Doe</u> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	49, 50
<u>Costello v. Town of Fairfield</u> , 811 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	35
<u>Crawford-El v. Britton</u> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	31
<u>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</u> 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	29
<u>DeMartino v. New York Department of Labor</u> , 712 F. App'x. 24 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	45
<u>Doninger v. Niehoff</u> , 642 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	21, 23, 28, 30
<u>Ezekwo v. NYC Health and Hospitals Corp.</u> , 940 F. 2d 775 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	35, 37

Fincher v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp., 604 F.3d 712 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 17

Garcia v. Does, 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 20

Giglio v. Dunn, 732 F.2d 1133 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 46

Gizzo v. Ben-Habib, 44 F. Supp. 3d. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 35, 36

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)..... 35, 36

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) ..... 35

Graham v. Long Island Railroad, 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir.2000) ..... 52

Guiles v. Marineau, 461 F.3d 320 (2d. Cir. 2006) ..... 25

Healy v. James, 408 U.S. 169 (1972) ..... 26, 27, 29

Heike v. Guevara, 519 F. App’x 911 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) ..... 55, 63

Hicks v. Baines, 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 18

Holcomb v. Iona College, 521 F.3d 130 (2d. Cir. 2008)..... 58

Holt v. KMI-Cont’l, Inc., 95 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 50

Hosty v. Carter, 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 29

Hunt v. Board of Regents of University of New Mexico, 792 F. App’x. 595 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) ..... 29, 30

Kulak v. City of New York, 88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 19

Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc., 532 U.S. 189 (2001)..... 45

Martz v. Inc. Vill. of Valley Steam, 22 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 35

McCormick v. Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck, 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) .66

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... *passim*

Menaker v. Hofstra, 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 49, 50, 52

Milo v. University of Vermont, No. 2:12-cv-124, 2013 WL 4647782 (D. Vt. Aug. 29, 2013) ..... 41, 47

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) ..... 28, 29

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Jones Chem., Inc., 315 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 18

Nnebe v. Daus, 931 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 37

Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo., 410 U.S 667 (1973) ..... 26, 27, 28, 29

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 20

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 37

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) ..... 59

R.O. v. Ithaca City Sch. Dist., 645 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 24

Raspardo v. Carlone, 770 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 53, 57

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) ..... 51

Reichle v. Howards, 566 U.S. 658 (2012) ..... 20

Res. Servs., LLC v. City of Bridgeport, 590 F. Supp. 2d 347 (D. Conn. 2008) ..... 35

Ruiz v. Cnty. of Rockland, 609 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 53, 57

S&D Maintenance v. Goldin, 844 F.2d 962 (2d. Cir. 1988) ..... 36

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 21

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 25

Smith v. Xerox Corp., 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999), *overruled on alternate grounds by* Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab, 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 55

St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993) ..... 61

Taylor v. Barkes, 575 U.S. 822, 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015)..... 20

Texas Dep’t. of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981)..... 61

Tinker v. DesMoines Indep. Community. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... *passim*

<u>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.</u> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2011).....	30, 66
<u>Tooly v. Schwaller</u> , 919 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	47
<u>Tucker v. Darien Bd. Of Education</u> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Conn. 2002) .....	46
<u>United States v. Botti</u> 711 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30, 66
<u>Victory v. Pataki</u> , 814 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	33
<u>Walentas v. Lipper</u> , 862 F.2d 414 (2d. Cir. 1988) .....	36, 38
<u>Weinstock v. Columbia Univ.</u> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 63
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	21
<u>Wood v. Strickland</u> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975), <i>overruled on alternate grounds</i> <i>by Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	63
<u>Yusuf v. Vassar College</u> , 35 F. 3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....	48
<b>Statutes</b>	
General Statues of Connecticut § 4-160 .....	46
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 .....	66
34 C.F.R. § 106.37(c) .....	66
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	17
